Maine law.
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CHAP. 162 

Ice fishing in 
Allen pond 
regulated. 

Chanter 
renewed and 
extended for 
20 years. 

Ice fishing in 
China lake 
and Lovejoy 
pond, pro­
hibited. 

ALLEN POND--CODBOSSEECONTEE-CHINA LAKE. 

Chapter 162. 
An Act additional ,to and amendatory of chapter four hundred and seven 

of the Priva'te and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three, i'elating 
to ice fishing ill AUen Pond in the town of Greene. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and Holtse of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled) as follows: 

Section 1. It shall be lawful to fish through the ice for pick­
erel in Allen pond in the town of Greene, on Tuesdays and 
Thursdays of each week during the winter season. 

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved March 6, 1907. 

Chapter 163. 
An Act to renew and extend the char,ter of Cobbosseecontee Fish Culti­

va·ting Company. 

Be it enacted b3' the Senate and HOl/se of Representatives in 
Legislatltre assembled) as follows: 

The charter of the Cobbosseecontee Fish Cultivating Com­
pany granted by an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the 
Cobbosseccontee Fish Cultivating Company," approved January 
twenty-ninth, eightecn hundred and sixty-eight, as amended by 
all act approved :March seven, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, 
as renewed and extended by an act approved February twenty­
fOUf, eighteen hundred and eighty-sevcn, is hereby renewed 
and extended for a period of twenty years from the seventh day 
of March, nineteen hundrcd and eight. 

Approved March 6, 1907. 

Chapter 164. 
An Act to prohibit ice fishing in China Lake, in China and Vassalboro, and 

in' Lovejoy Pond, in Albion, in the County of Kennebec. . 

Be it enacted b3' the Senate alld Honse of Represelltatives in 
Legislature assel/lbled) as follows: 

Section 1. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill 
any kind of fish through the ice in China lake, so called, in China 
ancl Vassalboro, in the connty of Kennebec, or in Lovejoy 
ponel, so called, in Albion, in said county of Kennebec. 

Section 2. \iVhoever violates any of the provisions of this 
act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided for illegal 
fishing in section one of chapter thirty-two of the revised stat­
utes, as amended by chapter one hundred and thirty-two of the 
public ':jws of nineteen hundrecl and five. 

Approved March 6, 1907. 


